PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	(DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Anthony W. O'Leary			04/14/2010		
Robert A. Rabiner			04/13/2010		
Dennis P. Colleran			06/23/2010		
Justin G. Dye			05/06/2010		
Douglas A. Kornbluti	h		04/14/2010		
Narissa Y. Chang			04/14/2010		
Joshua M. Morin			05/04/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY	UATA]		
Street Address:		993 Waterman Avenue			
City:		East Providence			
State/Country:		RHODE ISLAND			
Postal Code:	02914	02914			
PROPERTY NUMBE	.RS Total: 1				
Property 1	Гуре	Number			
Application Number:	: 1	3613982			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:	61789709	009			
		009 Aail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Correspondence will		fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	l <i>be sent via US M</i> 61731060 bosipmail	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>)09 @gtlaw.com			
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent via US M 61731060 bosipmail e: David J. E	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 009 @gtlaw.com Dykeman			
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<i>be sent via US M</i> 61731060 bosipmail e: David J. E Greenber	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 009 @gtlaw.com Dykeman g Traurig, LLP			
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent via US M 61731060 bosipmail e: David J. E Greenber One Inter	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 009 @gtlaw.com Dykeman g Traurig, LLP national Place			
Phone: Email:	be sent via US M 61731060 bosipmail e: David J. E Greenber One Inter	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 009 @gtlaw.com Dykeman g Traurig, LLP			
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent via US M 61731060 bosipmail e: David J. E Greenber One Intern Boston, M	<i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 009 @gtlaw.com Dykeman g Traurig, LLP national Place	PATENT		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Dykeman
Total Attachments: 20	
source=012203Assignment#page1.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page2.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page3.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page4.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page5.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page6.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page7.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page8.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page9.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page10.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page11.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page12.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page13.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page14.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page15.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page16.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page17.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page18.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page19.tif	
source=012203Assignment#page20.tif	

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to: IlluminOss Medical, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 993 Waterman Avenue, East Providence, Rhode Island 02914, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

ATTACHMENT SYSTEM FOR LIGHT-CONDUCTING FIBERS

and identified as:

Serial No.: 12/755,105 Filed: April 6, 2010

and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

. /2010 Date: _ Anthony W. O'Leary Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor: 24 Riverside Place Walpole, MA 02081 County of)) ss. State of Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named on _____ date Notary Public My Commission Expires: (Seal) Date: 1 3/20/0 Name of Inventor: Robert A. Rabiner ddress of Inventor: 37 Watermark Drive Tiverton, RI 02878 County of) ss. State of Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named on date Notary Public My Commission Expires: (Seal)

Date:			
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Dennis P. Colleran 234 Oldwood Road North Attleboro, MA 02760
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
Subscribed and sworn to be	efore me l	by the above-named	
on date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			
Date:		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Justin G. Dye 120 School Street Mansfield, MA 02048
County of)		,
State of) ss.)		
Subscribed and sworn to be on date	efore me	by the above-named	
		Notary Public	
		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			

Date: 4/14/2010

Name of Inventor: Douglas A. Kornbluth Address of Inventor: 33 Fairway Lane Foxboro, MA 02035

County of

State of

)) ss.

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named

on _____

date

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

Date: 4.14.200

Narissa Y. Chang Name of Inventor:

Name of Inventor: Narissa Y. Chang Address of Inventor: 149 Oakland Street Apartment 138 Mansfield, MA 02048

County of)) ss. State of)

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named

on _____

date

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

Date:		
	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Joshua M. Morin 73 Hall Road Apartment 8 Sturbridge, MA 01566
County of)		
) ss.) ss.)		
Subscribed and sworn to before me	by the above-named	
on date		
	Notary Public	
	My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)		

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to: IlluminOss Medical, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 993 Waterman Avenue, East Providence, Rhode Island 02914, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

ATTACHMENT SYSTEM FOR LIGHT-CONDUCTING FIBERS

and identified as:

Serial No.: 12/755,105 Filed: April 6, 2010

and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of

the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

Date:			
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Anthony W. O'Leary 24 Riverside Place Walpole, MA 02081
County of)) ss.		
State of)		
Subscribed and sworn to on	o before me ł	by the above-named	
date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissie	on Expires:
(Seal)			
Date:			Dalard A. Dali'r yr
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Robert A. Rabiner 37 Watermark Drive Tiverton, RI 02878
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
	o before me l	by the above-named	
on date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			

46,616,640v1

Date: 06-23-10		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Dennis P. Colleran 234 Oldwood Road North Attleboro, MA 02760
County of NewpORt State of RI)) ss.)		
Subscribed and sworn to be on $6-23-16$ date 0 date (Seal)	fore me b	Notary Public	Vernis P. Colleran Vatoria Rabiner on Expires: 12-24-2011
Date:		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Justin G. Dye 120 School Street Mansfield, MA 02048
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
Subscribed and sworn to be on date	fore me b	y the above-named	
		Notary Public	
		My Commissio	on Expires:
(Seal)			

Date:			
	-	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Douglas A. Kornbluth 33 Fairway Lane Foxboro, MA 02035
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
	to before me	by the above-named	
on date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			
Date:			
	-	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	8
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
Subscribed and sworn on date	to before me	by the above-named	
		Notary Public	
		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			

	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Joshua M. Morin 73 Hall Road Apartment 8 Sturbridge, MA 01566
)		
) ss.		
before me l	by the above-named	
	Notary Public	
	My Commissi	on Expires:
)) ss.) before me l	Address of Inventor:)) ss.) before me by the above-named Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to: IlluminOss Medical, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 993 Waterman Avenue, East Providence, Rhode Island 02914, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

ATTACHMENT SYSTEM FOR LIGHT-CONDUCTING FIBERS

and identified as:

Serial No.: 12/755,105 Filed: April 6, 2010

and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of

the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

Date:			
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Anthony W. O'Leary 24 Riverside Place Walpole, MA 02081
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
	before me l	by the above-named	
on date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissie	on Expires:
(Seal)			
Date:			
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Robert A. Rabiner 37 Watermark Drive Tiverton, RI 02878
County of)) ss.		
State of)		
Subscribed and sworn to on	before me b	by the above-named	
date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissio	on Expires:
(Seal)			
46,616,640v1			

Date:		
	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Dennis P. Colleran 234 Oldwood Road North Attleboro, MA 02760
County of)) ss. State of)		
Subscribed and sworn to before me l	by the above-named	
on date		
	Notary Public	
	My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)		
Date: 6 MAy 2010	Wame of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Justin G. Dye 120 School Street Mansfield, MA 02048
County of <i>Bustol</i>) State of <i>Massachusetts</i>) ss.		
Subscribed and sworn to before me l on <u>05-06-20/0</u> . date	by the above-named <u></u>	Justin G. Dye
	Notary Public	Multin Almulte on Expires: 09-21-12
	My Commissi	on Expires: 09-21-12

PATENT REEL: 029636 FRAME: 0174

46,616,640v1

(Seal)

Date:				
			Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Douglas A. Kornbluth 33 Fairway Lane Foxboro, MA 02035
County of)		
State of) ss.)		
Subscri	bed and sworn to be date	fore me t	by the above-named	
			Notary Public	
			My Commissie	on Expires:
(Seal)				
Date:				
			Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Narissa Y. Chang 149 Oakland Street Apartment 138 Mansfield, MA 02048
County of)) ss.		
State of) 55.		
Subscri	bed and sworn to be	fore me b	by the above-named	
on	 date			
			Notary Public	
			My Commissie	on Expires:
(Seal)				

46,616,640v1

Date:		
	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Joshua M. Morin 73 Hall Road Apartment 8 Sturbridge, MA 01566
County of)) ss.		
State of)		
Subscribed and sworn to before me lon date	by the above-named	
	Notary Public	
	My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)		

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to: IlluminOss Medical, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 993 Waterman Avenue, East Providence, Rhode Island 02914, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

ATTACHMENT SYSTEM FOR LIGHT-CONDUCTING FIBERS

and identified as:

Serial No.: 12/755,105 Filed: April 6, 2010

and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and yest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of

46,616,640v1

the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

ounty of ate of Subscribed and sworn date)) ss.) n to before me b			
Subscribed and swor)			
	n to before me b			
		y the above-named		
ualt		· · ·		
		Notary Public		
		My Commissio	on Expires:	
eal)				
te:				
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Robert A. Rabiner 37 Watermark Drive Tiverton, RI 02878	
			e Le constante de la constante Le constante de la	
unty of)) ss.			
te of)			
Subscribed and sworn	to before me by	y the above-named		
date.				
		Notary Public		
		My Commissio	n Expires:	
al)				
246.640.4				
	te: unty of te of Subscribed and sworn date	te:	My Commissioned eal) te:	My Commission Expires: eal) te:

REEL: 029636 FRAME: 0178

÷			Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Dennis P. Colleran 234 Oldwood Road North Attleboro, MA 02760
			••	
	County of)) ss.		
	State of)		
			(1 . 1 1	
	Subscribed and swor	m to before me	by the above-named	
	date	_		
			Notary Public	
			My Commissi	on Expires:
	(Seal)			
			5.	
	Date:		Nome of Inventory	Justin C. Drug
			Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Justin G. Dye 120 School Street
				Mansfield, MA 02048
	County of)		
	State of) ss.	на страна стр	
	Subscribed and swor	m to before me b	by the above-named	
	ondate	 •		
			Notary Public	
			My Commissi	on Expires:
	(Seal)			
	(~~~~)			

Date:	····				
	•		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Douglas A. Kornbluth 33 Fairway Lane Foxboro, MA 02035	
_				· · · · · ·	
County of)) ss			
State of)			
Subscr	ibed and swor	n to before me b	by the above-named	*****	
on	date	<u>.</u> .			
			Notary Public		
			My Commission	on Expires:	
(Seal)					
Date:					
			Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:		
				Apartment 138 Mansfield, MA 02048	
County of)			
State of) SS.			
State of)			
Subscr	ibed and swori	n to before me b	y the above-named	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
on	date	•			
	uale				
			Notary Public		ų
			My Commissio	on Expires:	
(Seal)					
~ /					

Date: _ 5/4/10

REEL: 029636 FRAME: 0181

Name of Inventor: Joshua M. Morin Address of Inventor: 73-Hall-Road 100 FOREST DR JAM Apartment 8 NEWWATEN, CT 06111 Sturbridge, MA-01566

County of

State of

)) ss.)

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named

on

date

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

46,616,640v1

PATENT

RECORDED: 01/16/2013